Agreement and placed alphabetically: 

3.1.1 “Qualified Financing Round” means an issuance and sale by the Company of shares of a 

series of the Company’s securities: that (i) results in the Company’s receipt of total cash 

proceeds of at least USD 25,000,000 (United States Dollar Twenty-Five Million only), 

excluding the conversion of any indebtedness or other exercisable or convertible 

instruments converting into shares of preference shares in such financing existing as of the 

date hereof; and (ii) is accomplished in one or more closings as part of a single plan of

[...]

Round at more than one closing, such Qualified Financing Round shall be deemed to be 

consummated on the date of the earliest closing at which the cash proceeds received by the 

Company, together with the cash proceeds received by the Company at any prior closings 

of such Qualified Financing Round, equal or exceed USD 25,000,000 (United States Dollar 

Twenty-Five Million only) or on such date as mutually agreed between the Series D1 

Investor and the Company.  

3.1.2 “Series D1 CCCPS” means fully and compulsorily convertible cumulative preference 

shares of face value of INR 20 (Indian Rupees Twenty only) each, and each having a price